
Harding (16-14) -vs- Henderson State (18-13)
4/20/2021 at Arkadelphia, Ark. (Clyde Berry Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ethan Perry (4-1)
Loss: Davis Welch (0-1)
HBP: Davis Welch, Brent Southerland
PB: Caleb Stull, Corbin Tsistinas
 
Start: 6:45 pm   Time: 3:35   Attendance: 45   Weather: 63 degrees and partly cloudy
Game notes:
- C. Burnett faced 1 batter in the 8th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Harding 2 0 0 1 0 1 4 1 0 9 12 1
Henderson State 1 5 2 0 3 2 0 0 X 13 14 1

Harding 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Michael Chrisman lf 6 3 3 4 0 1 0
David Butterfield 3b 5 1 1 1 1 3 2
Harrison Heffley 1b 5 0 2 2 0 1 0
Connor Kelly ss 4 0 0 0 1 2 3
Cody Smith cf 4 1 1 0 1 1 0
Chris Witzke rf 3 1 2 0 2 1 1
Caleb Stull c 4 1 2 1 1 1 2
Luke Van Dover 2b 4 0 1 1 1 0 3
Owen Martin dh 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Sage White ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
    Brendan Perrett dh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Davis Welch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Brent Southerland p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dylan Adcock p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Carter McCall p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ross Shirey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Clay Burnett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Joey Lawhorn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 39 9 12 9 8 12 11

2B: Luke Van Dover (1)
HR: Michael Chrisman (2); David Butterfield (1)
SB: Michael Chrisman (1)
E: Luke Van Dover (1)

Henderson State 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Danny Mitchell Jr. lf 4 4 3 2 2 1 0
Greyson Stevens 1b 6 0 2 1 0 1 0
Joe Myers ss 3 2 2 4 1 0 0
Kaden Argenbright 3b 5 1 2 3 0 0 2
Alec Lewis dh 2 1 1 1 3 0 1
Alex Day c 3 0 0 0 0 2 3
    Corbin Tsistinas c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Josh Aguilar c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daniel Colasanto 2b 4 1 2 0 1 0 0
    Logan Cowart 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bryson Haskins cf 4 2 1 0 0 3 2
Nick Butler rf 2 2 1 0 2 1 2
Austin Cross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ethan Perry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Howard p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cade Tucker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Taylor Langston p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 13 14 11 9 9 10

2B: Danny Mitchell Jr. (1); Alec Lewis (1)
3B: Joe Myers (1)
SH: Nick Butler (1)
SF: Joe Myers (1)
SB: Danny Mitchell Jr. (1); Nick Butler (1)
HBP: Joe Myers (1); Bryson Haskins (1)
E: Daniel Colasanto (1)

Harding IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Davis Welch (L, 0-1) 2.0 6 6 6 2 2 0 0 1 0 12 15 0 4 61
Brent Southerland 1.0 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 7 0 2 21
Dylan Adcock 1.0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 22
Carter McCall 1.0 0 3 1 4 1 0 0 0 0 4 8 0 2 38
Ross Shirey 1.0 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 6 2 1 20
Clay Burnett 1.0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 20
Joey Lawhorn 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 15
Totals 14 13 11 9 9 0 0 2 0 35 48 3 10 197

Henderson State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Austin Cross 3.2 5 3 3 5 4 0 0 0 0 16 21 6 2 78
Ethan Perry (W, 4-1) 1.1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 1 16
Andrew Howard 2.0 3 5 5 3 3 0 0 0 0 9 12 1 2 52
Cade Tucker 1.0 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 6 2 1 14
Taylor Langston 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 13
Totals 12 9 8 8 12 0 0 0 0 39 47 9 6 173



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Harding - Top of 1st HU HSU
M. Chrisman homered to right center, RBI (2-0 BB). 1 0
Butterfield homered down the lf line, RBI (2-1 BFB). 2 0
H. Heffley struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 SKS). 2 0
C. Kelly struck out looking (1-2 KKBK). 2 0
C. Smith walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 0
C. Witzke struck out swinging, grounded out to c unassisted (1-2 KBFS). 2 0

Henderson State - Top of 1st HU HSU
Mitchell Jr. doubled down the lf line (2-2 KSBB). 2 0
G. Stevens singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Mitchell Jr. scored. 2 1
J. Myers reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); G. Stevens out at second ss to 2b. 2 1
Argenbright reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BKBFB); J. Myers out at second ss unassisted. 2 1
A. Lewis walked (3-1 BBBFB); Argenbright advanced to second. 2 1
A. Day reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); A. Lewis advanced to second; Argenbright out at third 3b
unassisted. 2 1

Harding - Top of 2nd HU HSU
C. Stull singled through the left side (0-1 F). 2 1
L. Van Dover doubled to center field (0-1 K); C. Stull advanced to third. 2 1
O. Martin popped up to 1b (1-1 SB). 2 1
M. Chrisman popped up to ss (0-0). 2 1
Butterfield flied out to rf (1-1 KB). 2 1

Henderson State - Top of 2nd HU HSU
D. Colasanto grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 2 1
B. Haskins hit by pitch (0-0). 2 1
N. Butler walked (3-0 BBBB); B. Haskins advanced to second. 2 1
Mitchell Jr. singled up the middle (1-2 BKF); N. Butler advanced to second; B. Haskins advanced to third. 2 1
G. Stevens struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 2 1
J. Myers tripled down the rf line, 3 RBI (3-2 BKKBB); Mitchell Jr. scored; N. Butler scored; B. Haskins
scored. 2 4
Argenbright singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); J. Myers scored. 2 5
A. Lewis doubled to center field, RBI (1-2 KFB); Argenbright scored. 2 6
A. Day struck out swinging (1-2 KSFFFBS). 2 6

Harding - Top of 3rd HU HSU
H. Heffley flied out to cf (0-1 K). 2 6
C. Kelly walked (3-2 BBFBFFFFFB). 2 6
C. Smith struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 2 6
C. Witzke walked (3-2 KKBBFBB); C. Kelly advanced to second. 2 6
C. Stull flied out to lf (0-0). 2 6

Henderson State - Top of 3rd HU HSU
Southerland to p for D. Welch. 2 6
D. Colasanto singled to second base (2-2 FFFBB). 2 6
B. Haskins singled through the right side (2-2 BBFF); D. Colasanto advanced to second. 2 6
N. Butler grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); B. Haskins advanced to second; D. Colasanto advanced to
third. 2 6
Mitchell Jr. singled through the left side, out at second lf to ss to 1b to 2b, 2 RBI (0-2 SS); B. Haskins
scored; D. Colasanto scored. 2 8
G. Stevens singled to center field (0-1 K). 2 8
J. Myers hit by pitch (1-0 B); G. Stevens advanced to second. 2 8
Argenbright out at first 1b to p (1-0 B). 2 8



Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Harding - Top of 4th HU HSU
L. Van Dover walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 8
O. Martin reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKKFFBF); L. Van Dover out at second ss to 2b. 2 8
M. Chrisman fouled out to c (0-0). 2 8
Butterfield walked (3-2 KBBBFB); O. Martin advanced to second. 2 8
H. Heffley singled through the right side, RBI (1-0 B); Butterfield advanced to third; O. Martin scored. 3 8
E. Perry to p for A. Cross. 3 8
C. Kelly struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 3 8

Henderson State - Top of 4th HU HSU
D. Adcock to p for Southerland. 3 8
A. Lewis walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 3 8
A. Day struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 3 8
D. Colasanto singled to right center (0-1 F); A. Lewis advanced to second. 3 8
B. Haskins struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFS). 3 8
N. Butler struck out swinging (2-2 BKBSFS). 3 8

Harding - Top of 5th HU HSU
C. Tsistinas to c for A. Day. 3 8
C. Smith reached on a throwing error by 2b (1-0 B). 3 8
C. Witzke singled through the left side (0-1 F); C. Smith advanced to second. 3 8
C. Stull struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 3 8
L. Van Dover grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (2-2 BFBF); C. Witzke out on the play. 3 8

Henderson State - Top of 5th HU HSU
C. McCall to p for D. Adcock. 3 8
Mitchell Jr. walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 8
G. Stevens grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB); Mitchell Jr. advanced to second. 3 8
Mitchell Jr. stole third. 3 8
J. Myers walked (3-2 BSBKBFB). 3 8
Argenbright grounded out to ss, RBI (1-2 SBF); J. Myers advanced to second; Mitchell Jr. scored. 3 9
J. Myers advanced to third on a passed ball. 3 9
A. Lewis walked (3-2 BSBFBFFFB). 3 9
C. Tsistinas reached on an error by 2b, advanced to second (0-1 F); A. Lewis scored, unearned; J. Myers
scored, unearned. 3 11
D. Colasanto walked (3-1 BBSBB). 3 11
B. Haskins struck out swinging (0-2 SKS). 3 11

Harding - Top of 6th HU HSU
A. Howard to p for E. Perry. 3 11
O. Martin struck out swinging (3-2 KBSBFBS). 3 11
M. Chrisman singled to second base (0-2 KSF). 3 11
M. Chrisman stole second. 3 11
Butterfield struck out swinging (1-2 FKBS). 3 11
H. Heffley singled up the middle, RBI (0-0); M. Chrisman scored. 4 11
C. Kelly reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); H. Heffley out at second 2b to ss. 4 11

Henderson State - Top of 6th HU HSU
R. Shirey to p for C. McCall. 4 11
N. Butler singled to shortstop (2-2 BBFK). 4 11
Mitchell Jr. walked (3-0 BBBB); N. Butler advanced to second. 4 11
G. Stevens flied out to rf (1-2 FBF); Mitchell Jr. advanced to second; N. Butler advanced to third. 4 11
J. Myers flied out to lf, SAC, RBI (0-1 S); N. Butler scored. 4 12
Argenbright singled to shortstop, RBI (0-0); Mitchell Jr. scored. 4 13



A. Lewis reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BFB); Argenbright out at second ss unassisted. 4 13
Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 4   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Harding - Top of 7th HU HSU
C. Smith flied out to rf (0-2 KFF). 4 13
C. Witzke walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 13
C. Stull walked (3-2 BBBKKB); C. Witzke advanced to second. 4 13
C. Stull advanced to second; C. Witzke advanced to third on a passed ball. 4 13
L. Van Dover grounded out to 2b, RBI (2-2 KSBBF); C. Stull advanced to third; C. Witzke scored. 5 13
S. White pinch hit for O. Martin. 5 13
S. White walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 5 13
M. Chrisman homered to right field, 3 RBI (0-0); S. White scored; C. Stull scored. 8 13
Butterfield struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBFS). 8 13

Henderson State - Top of 7th HU HSU
S. White to dh. 8 13
C. Burnett to p for R. Shirey. 8 13
C. Tsistinas struck out looking (2-2 BBKFK). 8 13
D. Colasanto grounded out to 2b (2-2 BBKF). 8 13
B. Haskins struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 8 13

Harding - Top of 8th HU HSU
C. Tucker to p for A. Howard. 8 13
L. Cowart to 2b for D. Colasanto. 8 13
H. Heffley flied out to lf (1-0 B). 8 13
C. Kelly flied out to rf (0-1 K). 8 13
C. Smith singled up the middle (0-0). 8 13
C. Witzke singled down the lf line (0-0); C. Smith advanced to second. 8 13
C. Witzke advanced to second; C. Smith advanced to third on a passed ball. 8 13
C. Stull singled to third base, RBI (2-2 BKSBF); C. Witzke advanced to third; C. Smith scored, unearned. 9 13
L. Van Dover reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); C. Stull out at second ss unassisted. 9 13

Henderson State - Top of 8th HU HSU
N. Butler walked (3-2 BFBFBB). 9 13
J. Lawhorn to p for C. Burnett. 9 13
Mitchell Jr. struck out looking (3-2 BKBFFBFFB); N. Butler stole second. 9 13
G. Stevens popped up to 3b (1-0 B). 9 13
J. Myers singled to left field (2-1 BFB); N. Butler advanced to third, out at home lf to ss to c. 9 13

Harding - Top of 9th HU HSU
J. Aguilar to c for C. Tsistinas. 9 13
T. Langston to p for C. Tucker. 9 13
B. Perrett to dh for S. White. 9 13
B. Perrett struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 BFFBS). 9 13
M. Chrisman struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBS). 9 13
Butterfield struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 9 13

Henderson State - Top of 9th HU HSU


